g City of Las Cruces

PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE

Council Action and Executive Summary
Item #_20 Ordinance/Resolution# 10-11-439 Council District: 6

For Meeting of January 3, 2011

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE CALAIS DRAINAGE
CHANNEL CROSSING AT ROADRUNNER PARKWAY PROJECT TO G.
SANDOVAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO FOR
THE AMOUNT OF $325,673.00, PLUS $24,629.02 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS
RECEIPT TAX. THE CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE
ORDER IS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $16,283.65, FOR A TOTAL
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION OF $366,585.67.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION: Contract Award

Name of Drafter: .}/ Z\ Department: Phone:
Louis Grijalva

Public Works 528-3479

Department | Signature ’ hone | Department | Signature ‘Phone

Public wOrks/M/&/%é 528-3333 | Budget 5/////@ 541-2107

Assistant City

/] 2
Utilities  // W/—A/%/’\—-sze-%% Manager ( 541-2271

Legal

J% y %%1-2128 City Manager (MM“SM-ZO?ES

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

In the past five years an existing 8” sanitary sewer line has been jeopardized due to
floodwater overtopping Roadrunner Parkway and eroding the arroyo embankment
near the intersection of Roadrunner Parkway at Calais Avenue. The City has been
working with the property owner since 2005 to acquire a utility and drainage
easement to build the proposed project. The Calais Drainage Channel at
Roadrunner Parkway is currently dirt and is to be upgraded to accommodate future
storm water flow which will also protect the existing sanitary sewer with the
installation of an 84" pipe.

The project includes the following:

This work including the installation of new concrete structures, earthwork,
modifications to the sanitary sewer system, and the installation of an 84" diameter
pipe.

Rev. 08/2010




Council Action and Executive Summary 451 Page 2

Seven (7) bids were received for the Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at
Roadrunner Parkway Project. Upon tabulating bids, it was discovered that there
were minor mathematical errors on the bid submitted by Spartan Construction of
NM, LLC. Bid proposals from G. Sandoval Construction Inc., Morrow Enterprises
Inc., Renegade Construction, Burn Construction Company, AUl Inc., and Rummel
Construction revealed no errors. Upon completion of all tabulations with the error
corrections, G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. was the low, respons1b|e responsive
bidder.

The Engineer’s Estimate is $367,633.00. The low bid from G. Sandoval
Construction, Inc. was $325,673.00 and is 11.4% below the Engineer’s Estimate.
The City’s Project Development Section has reviewed bids and recommends that
the Council award the Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway
project to G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. in the amount of $325,673.00 plus
$24.629.02 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a Change Order Contlngency
Amount of $16,283.65, for a total amount of $366,585.67.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

1 Resolution.

2 Vicinity Map, Attachment “1”.

3. Bid Abstract and Tabulations, Attachment “2”.

4 Purchasing Manager's Request to Contract, Exhibit “A

SOURCE OF FUNDING3
Is this action already budgeted?
Yes | [X] | See fund summary below
No | [] [|IfNo, then check one below:
hiA Budget E Expense reallocated from:
Adjustment
Attached [T | Proposed funding is from a new revenue source (i.e.
grant; see details below)
] | Proposed funding is from fund balance in the
Fund.
Does this action create
any revenue? Yes |[] | Funds will be deposited into this fund:
BA
No [X] | There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

Rev. 08/2010




Council Action and Executive Summary 452 Page 3
FUND SUMMARY:
m
Fund Name(s) N Account Expenditure | Available Remaining | Purpose for
Number(s) Proposed Budgeted Funds in| Funds Remaining Funds
Current FY
4400: Flood Control | 44806010 $ 204,115.33 | $204,116.00 $0 To be utilized
854111 70M53 as needed at a
future date.
5450: Waste Water 54548230 $162,470.34 | $602,289.00 $439,818.66
Capital Improvements | 85430084030
OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:
1. Vote “Yes™; this will award the bid for the Calais Drainage Channel

Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway project to G. Sandoval Construction, Inc.

of Las Cruces, New Mexico for the amount of $325,673.00, plus
$24,629.02 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The City Manager is
authorized to approve change orders in an amount not to exceed
$16,283.65, for total project authorization in the amount of $366,585.67.
Vote “No”; this will reject the proposed bid award and re-bid the project.

3. Vote to “Amend”; this will reject the proposed bid award and provide an

opportunity to re-scope and re-bid the project.

4. Vote to “Table”; this could reject the proposed bid award and abandon the

project.

REFERENCE INFORMATION

The resolution(s) and/or ordinance(s) listed below are only for reference and are not
included as attachments or exhibits.

1. Las Cruces Utilities Board Resolution No. 10-11-012

Rev. 08/2010




453

RESOLUTION NO.  10-11-439

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE CALAIS DRAINAGE CHANNEL
CROSSING AT ROADRUNNER PARKWAY PROJECT TO G. SANDOVAL
CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO FOR THE AMOUNT OF
$325,673.00, PLUS $24,629.02 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS RECEIPT TAX. THE
CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER IS IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $16,283.65, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT
AUTHORIZATION OF $366,585.67.

The City Council is informed that:

WHEREAS, In the past five years an 8" sanitary sewer line has been
jeopardized due to floodwater overtopping Roadrunner Parkway and eroding the
arroyo embankment near the intersection of Roadrunner Parkway and Calais

Avenue; and

WHEREAS, The City has been working with the property owner since 2005 to

acquire utility and drainage easements to build the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the project includes the installation of new concrete structures,
earthwork, modifications to the sanitary sewer system, and installation of an 84"

diameter pipe; and

WHEREAS, The Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway
Project received seven (7) bids; and

WHEREAS, The low, responsible, responsive bid was $325,673.00 from G.
Sandoval Construction, Inc. at 11.4% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $367,633.00;
and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department recommends that the Calais

Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway Project be awarded to G.



454

Sandoval Construction, Inc. in the amount of $325,673.00 plus $24,629.02 for New
Mexico Gross Receipt Tax and Change Order Contingency Amount of $16,283.65,
for a total amount of $366,585.67

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las
Cruces:

U

THAT the Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway Project
is hereby awarded to G. Sandoval Construction, Inc. of Las Cruces, New Mexico, in
the avmount of $325,673.00 plus $24,629.02 for New Mexico Gross Receipt Tax.

(n

THAT the City Manager is authorized to approve Change Orders in an
‘amount not to exceed $16,283.65, for a ‘total bid award in the amount of
$366,585.67.

()

THAT the Purchasing Manager is authorized to contract with G. Sandoval
Construction, Inc. as outlined in the signed Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager’s
Request to Contract Form.



455

DONE AND APPROVED this day of , 20
APPROVED:
(SEAL)
Mayor
ATTEST:
VOTE:
City Clerk : Mayor Miyagishima:

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Connor:

Moved by: Councillor Pedroza:

Councillor Small:
Seconded by: Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CityAttorney

T



q

de@ s)40M dliand
s9on49 se jo Ay

456

ATTACHMENT "1*

o
>
2
2.
7
=
20
>
Z
>
@
m
0
T
>
Z
Z
m
r
v
2
o
-
m
O
]



ATTACHMENT "2°

PROJECT: CALAIS DRAINAGE CHANNEL CROSSING AT ROADRUNNER PARKWAY

CLC PROJECT NO.: 10-11-439
BID OPENING DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2010

Sheet 1 of 2

SPARTAN CONST. OF NM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE G. SANDOVAL CONST. INC. MORROW ENT. INC.
ITEM _ i ,
L | . TOTAL COST |UNIT COST| TOTA OST | UNK ;
1  |Const Staking; Compl. $20,000.00 $20,000.00]  $4,800.00 $4,800.00]  $7,060.00 $7,060.00] $19,965.00]  $19,965.00
2 |Unclassified Excavation; CIP 17,609 $4.00 $70,436.00 $3.00 $52,827.00| $3.25 $57,229.25| $2.42] $42,613.78]
3 |Remove & Relocate Loose Rip-Rap; Compl. 44 $6.00 $264.00 $33.00 $1,452.00| $32.00 $1,408.00| $26.62 $1,171.28]
4 Remove & Dispose Curb & Gutter; Compl 340 $7.00 $2,380.00 $2.00 $680.00| $4.00 $1,360.00{ $5.45 $1,853.00
5 |Install Type 'L' Curb & Gutter; CIP 65 $15.00 $975.00 $20.00 $1,300.00] $12.00 $780.00] $15.73 $1,022.45
6 |Install Typa 'N' Rundown; CIP 88 $16.00 $1,408.00 $18.00 $1,584.00| $11.00 $968.00 $14.52 $1,277.76
7 Remove Material From Ex. Median Island; Com 125 $5.00 $625.00| $8.00 $1,000.00| $4.00 $500.00 $14.52 $1,815.00]
8 |Median Paving; CIP 420 $50.00 $21,000.00) $25.00 $10,500.00] $34.00 $14,280.00 $29.04]  $12,196.80
9 |Install Bollards; CIP 43 $350.00 $15,050.00 $250.00 $10,750.00  $172.00 $7,396.00 $181.50 $7,804.50|
10 |Install Gate Asssembly; CIP 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00]  $1,650.00 $1,650.00]  $3,000.00 $3,000.00]  $3,025.00 $3,025.00]
11 |Install Sidewalk, 4" Thk.; CIP 880 $5.00 $4,400.00 $3.55 $3,124.00| $3.00 $2,640.00] $3.33 $2,930.40|
12 |Install Drivepad, 10" Thk.; CIP 80 $12.00 $960.00] $22.00 ,760.00| $13.00 $1,040.00] $6.35 $508.00
13 |Install Conc. Rundown, 10" Thk.; CIP 1,350 $14.00 $18,900.00 $12.00 $16,200.00] $9.00 $12,150.00| $7.68]  $10,368.00
14 |Junction Box;CIP 1 $43,000.00 $43,000.00]  $63,480.00 $63,480.00]  $92,000.00 $92,000.00] $93,775.00]  $93,775.00|
15 |Dbl Grate Drop Inlet;CIP 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00]  $3,800.00 $3,800.00]  $8,600.00 $8,600.00]  $7,623.00 $7,623.00]
16 |24" Dia. CMP; CIP 57 $75.00 $4,275.00 $50.00 $2,850.00| $28.00 $1,596.00| $36.30 $2,069.10}
17 18" Dia. CMP; CIP 10 $68.00 $680.00 $46.00 $460.00| $42.00 $420.00{ $66.55 $665.50|
18 |84" Dia. Conduit;CIP 348 $200.00 $69,600.00) $112.00 $38,976.00| $171.00 $59,508.00| $182.71 $63,583.08]
~ 19 [Outlet Structure;CIP 1 $22,400.00 $22,400.00] $51,290.00 $51,290.00]  $40,000.00 $40,000.00] $40,535.00]  $40,535.00|
10 20 |Rip Rap (loose); CIP 140 $80.00 $11,200.00 $90.00 $12,600.00] $75.00 $10,500.00| $63.53 $8,894.20|
21 [Rip Rap (tied); CIP 110 $200.00 $22,000.00 $150.00 $16,500.00] $138.00 $15,180.00 $14520]  $15,972.00}
22 |Traffic Control Plan; Compl. 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00]  $3,200.00 $3,200.00]  $5,705.00 $5,705.00]  $7,260.00 $7,260.00|
23 |SWPPP Preparation; Compl. 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00]  $5,300.00 $5,300.00]  $1,763.00 $1,763.00]  $6,050.00 $6,050.00]
24 |SWPPP Management; Compl. 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00]  $4,500.00 $4,500.00]  $1,729.00 $1,729.00]  $6,655.00 $6,655.00|
25  |Construction Site Entrance; CIP 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00  $3,800.00 $3,800.00(  $2,777.00 $2,777.00]  $3,630.00 $3,630.00]
26 |4 Diameter Standard Manhole; CIP 1 $10,500.00 $10,500.00]  $3,500.00 $3,500.00]  $3,560.00 $3,560.00]  $3,993.00 $3,993.00|
27  |Raise Manhole Ring W/Barrel Section; CIP 3 $1,200.00 $3,600.00]  $1.100.00 $3,300.00| $500.00 $1,500.00| $907.50 $2,722.50
28 Raise Manhole Ring W/Barrel & Cone Section; 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,200.00 wrncc.cc_ $1,000.00 wrcco.g_ $907.50 $907.50
29 8" Curbing; CIP 235 $8.00 $1,880.00 $14.00 $3,290.00] $20.00 $4,700.00) $14.52 $3,412.20
Total Base Bid Total: $367,633.00 $325,673.00 $360,349.25 $374,298.05
7.5625% NMGRT $27,802.25 $24,629.02 $27,251.41 $28,306.29
CONTINGENCY $18,381.65 $16,283.65 $18,017.46 $18,714.90
Grand total '$413,816.90] [ $366,585.67] [ $405,618.12) [3421,319.24]




PROJECT: CALAIS DRAINAGE CHANNEL CROSSING AT ROADRUNNER PARKWAY

CLC PROJECT NO.: 10-11-439

BID OPENING DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2010

Sheet 2 of 2

RUMMELCONSTRUCTION

RENEGRADE CONSTRUCTION BURN CONSTRUCTION AUIINC.
DESCF j OTAL COST |UNIT COST OST|.
1 |Const Staking; Compl. 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00]  $9,000.00 $9,000.00]  $8,362.00 $7,500.00
2 |Unclassified Excavation; CIP 17,609 CcY $3.57 $62,864.13 $3.00 $52,827.00| $4.51 $79,416.59| $8.00] $140,872.00|
3 Remove & Relocate Loose Rip-Rap; Compl. 44 CY $22.50 $990.00 $13.00 $572.00| $54.00 $2,376.00] $30.00 $1,320.00|
4  |Remove & Dispose Curb & Gutter; Compl 340 LF $3.44 $1,169.60 $7.00 $2,380.00] $5.00 $1,700.00| $6.00 $2,040.00|
5 |Install Type 'L' Curb & Gutter; CIP 65 LF $13.00 $845.00 $25.00 $1,625.00( $64.00 $4,160.00| $52.00 $3,380.00|
6 |Install Typa 'N' Rundown; CIP 388 LF $14.00 $1,232.00 $18.00 $1,584.00| $42.00 $3,696.00] $50.00 $4,400.00|
7 |Remove Material From Ex. Median Island; Com} 125 CY $5.83 $728.75| $5.00 $625.00| $11.00 $1,375.00| $30.00 $3,750.00|
8  |Median Paving; CIP 420 SY $22.60 $9,492.00 $37.00 $15,540.00| $47.00 $19,740.00| $48.00]  $20,160.00|
9 |Install Bollards; CIP 43 EA $255.00 $10,965.00 $227.00 $9,761.00| $273.00 $11,739.00| $850.00 $36,550.00|
10 |Install Gate Asssembly; CIP 1 EA $4,100.00 $4,100.00]  $5.600.00 $5,600.00]  $5,559.00 $5,559.00]  $2,850.00 $2,850.00)
11 |Install Sidewalk, 4" Thk.; CIP 880 SF $5.03 $4,426.40 $5.00 $4,400.00 $7.00 $6,160.00| $7.50 $6,600.00
12 |Install Drivepad, 10" Thk.; CIP 80 'SF $18.40 $1,472.00 $31.00 $2,480.00] $57.00 $4,560.00| $150.00 $12,000.00
13 |Install Conc. Rundown, 10" Thk.; CIP 1,350 SF $19.80 $26,730.00 $19.98 $26,973.00| $17.00 $22,950.00 $25.00]  $33,750.00
14 [Junction Box;CIP . 1 LS $99,000.00 $99,000.00] $125,000.00 $125,000.00{ $104,387.00 $104,387.00] $215,000.00]  $215,000.00|
15 |Dbl Grate Drop Inlet;CIP 1 EA $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $11,800.00 $11,800.00]  $8,020.00 $8,020.00]  $20,000.00 $20,000.00|
16 |24" Dia. CMP; CIP 57 LF $50.40 $2,872.80 $80.00 $4,560.00| $74.00 $4,218.00| $43.00 $2,451.00|
17 |18" Dia. CMP; CIP 10 LF $46.60 $466.00] $127.00 $1,270.00| $67.00 $670.00 $37.00 $370.00|
18 |84" Dia. Conduit;CIP 348 LF $161.00 $56,028.00 $142.00 $49,416.00| $238.00 $82,824.00| $285.00 $99,180.00|
do 19 [Outlet Structure;CIP 1 LS $64,000.00 $64,000.00] $50,000.00 $50,000.00] $48,204.00 $48,204.00]  $89,942.00 $89,942.00|
PN 20 [Rip Rap (loose); CIP 140 CcY $78.80 $11,032.00 $85.00 $11,900.00| $65.00 $9,100.00| $65.00 $9,100.00|
" 21 |Rip Rap (tied); CIP 110 CY $245.00 $26,950.00 $219.00 $24,090.00| $154.00 $16,940.00| $105.00 $11,550.00|
22 |Traffic Control Plan; Compl. 1 LS $7,450.00 $7,450.00  $7,700.00 $7,700.00]  $26,142.00 $26,142.00] $23,000.00]  $23,000.00|
23 |SWPPP Preparation; Compl. 1 LS $582.00 $582.00  $3,000.00 $3,000.00]  $4,247.00 $4,247.00]  $1,200.00 $1,200.00|
24 |SWPPP Management; Compl. 1 LS $1,970.00 $1,970.00]  $1,395.00 $1,395.00]  $1,991.00 $1,991.00]  $2,000.00 $2,000.00|
25 |Construction Site Entrance; CIP 1 EA $1,760.00 $1,760.00]  $1,100.00 $1,100.00] $937.00 $937.00]  $1,150.00 $1,150.00|
26 |4' Diameter Standard Manhole; CIP 1 EA $3,330.00 $3,330.00]  $5,500.00 $5,500.00]  $5,502.00 $5,502.00]  $7,150.00 $7,150.00|
27  |Raise Manhole Ring W/Barrel Section; CIP 3 EA $1,570.00 $4,710.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $987.00 $2,961.00 $5,100.00 ﬁmbcc.@
28 |Raise Manhole Ring W/Barrel & Cone Section; 1 EA $2,010.00 $2,010.00  $1,338.00 $1,338.00 $1,251.00 $1,251.00]  $5,100.00 $5,100.00|
29 [8" Curbing; CIP 235 LF $35.20 $8,272.00 $45.00 $10,575.00) $45.00 $10,575.00 $61.00]  $14,335.00
Total Base Bid Total: $434,947.68 $444,711.00 $499,762.59 $792,000.00
7.5625% NMGRT $32,892.92 $33,631.27 $37,794.55 $59,895.00
CONTINGENCY  $21,747.38 $22,235.55 $24,988.13 $39,600.00
Grand total [ $489,587.98] [ $500,577.82] [s562,545.27] [[$891,495.00]
g m.w
PREPARED BY: \\ J/
Kd
VERIFIED BY: \\\ \%\ %b\b



Exhibit A

CITY OF LRS CRUCES

PURCHASING MANAGER’S REQUEST TO CONTRACT
For Meeting of: January 3, 2011

Resolution No.: 10-11-439

Contract Purchase For
Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway Project

The Las Cruces City Council is provided the following information concerning this request:

BID SOLICITATION INFORMATION:

1.

2.

3.

Bid Due Date: November 28, 2010
Description:  Calais Drainage Channel Crossing at Roadrunner Parkway Project
Using Department: Public Works
Number of Responses Accepted: Seven (7)
Recommended Award(s) To: ,G' Sandoval Construction, Inc. of Las Cruces, NM
Tdtal AWa‘rd‘Ambunt (includes any tax and contihgency):" R $366,585.67

Contract Duration: 90 days

LOCAL PREFERENCE FACTOR

Factor Applied Per Yes
LCMC §24-100 Made No Difference To Bid Award(s)

Local Preference No | X LCMC §24-100 not applicable to this solicitation

Made A Difference To Bid Awards(s)

PROCUREMENT CODE COMPLIANCE:
The City of Las Cruces Procurement Code was administered in the conduct of this procurement
and approval to purchase is hereby requested pursuant to Section 24-91.

N /12 € 201D

Purchasing Manager

CONFIRMATION OF FUND ENCUMBRANCE:

[REQUISITION or PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: | _ Pending Budget Adjustment




